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Monday, March 8, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.
Via Video/Audio Conference

Call to Order

Reading of the Open Public Meetings Act Notice
Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Executive Director’s Report

Financial Report and Bill List

Approval of Minutes

February 1, 2021 Board Meeting

Old Business

-Resolution adopting the FY21-22 budget.
-COVID-19 Protocol Updated

New Business

2021-22 Board Meeting Schedule

Resolutions

2021-05: Resolution approving and authorizing the award of a contract for Information
Technology Services.

2021-06: Resolution approving and authorizing the award of a contract for Accounting
Services.

2021-07: Resolution approving and authorizing the award of a contract for Auditing
Services.

2021-08: Resolution approving and authorizing the award of a contract for Legal Services.

2021-09: Resolution approving and authorizing an increase not exceed $10,000 to RVE’s
contract for general engineering services.

2021-10; Resolution adopting the FY21-22 budget.
2021-11: Resolution approving COVID-19 Protocol Updated.

2021-12: Resolution approving 2021-22 Board Meeting Schedule.



11. Public Comment
12. Adjournment



(THE BOARD MAY CONVENE TO CLOSED SESSION DURING THE MEETING)



GUTTENBERG HOUSING AUTHORITY

OPERATING RECEIPTS;
Dwelling Rent

Excess Utilltias

Non Dwelling Rent
interest Income
Cther Income

Total Operating Recelpts

OPERATING EXPENDITURES:

Administrative Salaries

Legal Expense

Staff Training

Travel

Accounting Fees

Auditing

Other Administrative Expense
Total Adminlstrative Expense

Tenant Service Salarles
Recreat|on, Publications, & Other
Tenant Service Contract Costs
Total Tenant Service Expense

Water

Electrlc

Gas

Fuel O

Utllity Labor

Qther Utllites Expensa
Tatal Utilitles Expense

Maintenance Labor

Maintenance Materfals

Contract Costs

Total Ord. Maint & Oper, Expense

Protective Service Labor
Protective Service Materlzals

Protective Service Contract Costs
Total Protective Service Expense

Insurance

Payments in Lleu of Taxes

Compensated Absences

Employee Benefits

Coliection Losses

Other General Expense - COVID 19
Total Genearal Expense

Total Routine Expenses
Extraordinary Malntenance
Replacement of Equipmemnt
Froperty Betterments & Additions

Nonroutine Expenditures

Tetal Operating Expenditures
Operating Income / (Loss)
HUD Operating Subsidy
COVID 19 Subsidy
CFP Used for Operations

Resldual Receipts / (Deficit)

BUDGET VS, ACTUAL

JANUARY 2021
FYE 3/31/21 1/31/21 131721
BUDGET YTD Budget ACTUAL VARIANCE
5 1,471,380 § 1,226,150 $ 1,187,777 § (38,373)
28,800 24,000 24,865 865
7,200 5,000 6,000 -
8,350 5,958 9,658 2,730
34,455 28,713 30,006 1,294
1,550,185 1,291,821 1,258,336 133,485)
305,699 254,749 230,330 24,410
43,500 36,250 31,840 4,410
4,080 3,400 3,527 (127)
4,000 3,233 . 3,233
30,840 25,700 25,700 -
5,750 4,792 10,875 16,083}
76,135 63,446 86,305 (22,850}
470,004 391,670 388,585 3,084
- . 1,333 {1,333}
T s 1,333 ' {1,333}
84,710 78,925 82,643 (3,718)
195,340 162,783 151,487 11,296
125,941 104,951 84,830 20,121
1,500 1,250 - 1,250
9,927 58,273 51,150 7,123
125,000 104,167 92,417 11,750
512,418 510,348 462,527 47,821
260,914 217,428 204,502 12,826
63,000 52,500 59,535 {7,135)
165,494 137,912 149,025 {11,113}
489,408 407,840 413,262 (5,422}
34,387 28,656 26,860 1,796
34,387 28,656 26,860 1,796
166,218 138,515 138,000 515
89,496 74,580 75,612 11,032)
392,540 327,117 206,205 120,912
2,800 2,333 - 2,333
- - 58,872 {56,872}
851,054 542,545 476,689 65,856
2,257,271 1,882,059 1,769,257 111,802
2,257,271 1,861,059 1,769,257 111,802
{707,085) (589,238} (510,921) 78,317
565,000 470,833 502,236 31,403
- . 54,833 54,833
144,450 120,375 109,450 (10,925}
3 2,364 % 1,970 3§ 155,595 $ 153,628




1. Rental inceme is below budget because the HA has done a number of Interim recertifications for tenants who have lower
incomes due to the COVID 19 Pandemic. Since rent is based on 30% of Income, our rental income has dropped as a rasult,

2. Administrative Salaries are under budget by 554,410 because two employees were out on maternity leave,

3, sundry is ovar budget malnly because the HA paid $6,500 for triennlal fual burning certificates, $4,994 for fire reglstratin fees,
and $10,761 for laundry machine rental and repairs.

4, Gas is under budget by $20,121 because we have lower usage in the warmer summer months,

5. Payment in Lleu of Tax (PILOT) has been accrued based on the net shelter rent even though the payment s
only made once a year,

6. Employee benefits are under budget mainly because the Autharlty has not yet paid for the annual pansian
expense which is only paid once a yearin the month of March.

7. Cther General Expense - COVID 19 Expenses were not budgeted for as the pandemic started after submission of the
FYE 3/31/22 budget, HUD has made addltienal subsidy available te fight the Covid Pandemic. On the PHA program the
additional funds can only be drawn down after expenditures are made. Additional funds (52,039} for these expenses
were drawn down [n Februrary 2021,



GUTTENBERG YCOUCHER PROGRAM
BUDGET VS, ACTUAL

IANUARY 2021
FYE 3/31/21 1/31/21 1/31/21
BUDGET YTD Budget ACTUAL VARIANCE

OPERATING RECEIPTS:

HAP Subsidy s 2,100,000 § 1,750,000 § 1,817,328 $§ 67,329 1
Administrativa Fae Subsidy 162,000 135,000 130,736 . {4,264)
COVID 19 Subsldy - - 71,894 71,894 2
Portable Adm nistrative Fees - - - -

Fraud Recovery 2,170 1.808 14,403 12,595 3
Interest Income 3,100 2,583 2,983 400
Other Income - - 1,450 1,450

Total Oparating Recelpts 2,267,270 1,888,392 2,038,795 149,403
QPERATING EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Salarles 78,151 65,126 63,851 1,275
Employee Benefits 43,616 36,347 18,751 17,596 4
Legal Expense 5,000 4,167 4,16% 0]}
Staff Traming 1,020 850 850 -
Travel 1,000 833 833 0
Accounting Fees 17,480 14,550 14,550 -
Audlting 5,750 4,792 - 4,792
Partable Admin|stratlve Fee Expense 3,000 2,500 10,777 (8,277}
Other Administrative Expensa 11,740 9,783 12,283 (2,500}
COVID 19 Expenses - - 42,591 {42,521) 2
Housing Asslstance Payments 2,100,000 1,750,000 1,841,436 [91,436) 1
Total Operating Expenses 2,266,737 1,888,948 2,010,089 {121,1432)
Operating Income / {Loss) 533 444 28,706 28,262

1. HAP subsldy Is greater than the bydgetad amaunt by $67,329, HUD funds HAPs based on prior quarter actual
Information entered into the VMS system. HAP Expenses are over budget by $91,436 due to tanants losing income during
the pandemic. The difference will be made up by HUD at vear end when the annual totals are finallzed.

2. HUD gave the HA addftional funding to fight the COV|D Pandemic. On the Voucher Program the full amount of additional
subsldy was deposited Into the checking account and must be used by December 31, 2021, Those expenses wlll be tracked
in a separate gensral ledger account and reperted as the expenditres occut,

3. Fraud recovery (s over butlgat by $12,595 as tha HA has baen able to collect excess HAPs paid due to fraud,

4, Employee Baneflts are under budget by 517,596 because the annual pension payment [s not made untll March.



Guttenberg Housing Authority

Paid Transactions Report
Filtar Criteria Includes: 1) Pregram: Publlc Housing, 2) Perled To: 2/1/2021, 3) Perlod From: 2/1/2021, 4) Account{s): All, §) Component: Vender Accounting

Cheeck Num, Check Date Description Check Name Charge Name GL Account Amount
Component: Vendor
0 08/01/2021 Matsrials for Kitchen Cabinets and Misc. The Home Depot P The Homa Depot 4420 - MATERIALS $2,380.58
0 03/01/2021 Materials for kitchen Cabinets Tha Homs Depot P The Home Depot  1400.501.1170 - CAPITAL FU $2,375.37
0 03/01/2021  Materials for Kitchen Cabinets and Misc.  Tha Home Depot P The Home Depot 4420 - MATERIALS ($2,389.58)
0 03/01/2021 Materials for kitchen Cabinets The Home Depot P The Home Depct  1400.501.1170 - CARITAL FU  ($2,375.37)
1804 02/03/2021  Accounting Services for PHA Services fo  Peter J, Polcari CP Peter J, Polcari G 4170 - ACCOUNTING $2,570.00
1904 Q2/03/2021  Accounting Services for the Sect 8 progr Peter J. Polcarl CP Peter J, Polearl G 4170 - ACCOUNTING $1,455.00
1905  02/04/2021  Pilct Payment (Taxes) Town Of Guitenbar Town Of Guttenbe 2137 - PILOT PAYABLE $20,019.00
1806 02/09/2021  Office Door Panel ADTSecurity Syste ADTSecurity Syst 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $85.25
1807 02/09/2021  laptop Appls Ing Apple Inc 1128 - A/R OTHER-Youcher Pr $1,199.00
1907 02/09/2021 Sofiware Apple Inc Apple inc 1128 - AR OTHER-Voucher Pr 489,95
1808 02/09/2021 Medicars Part B Premium Barbara J. Venezia Barbara J. Venezi 4540 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $3,470.40
1909 02/09/2021 Service Charge CSC Service Work CSC Service Wor 41910 - BUSINESS ACTIVITY $277.09
1909 02/09/2021  Service at 7005 C5C Service Work CSC Service Wor 41910 - BUSINESS ACTIVITY $186.59
1910 02/09/2021 Office Phone Service Dbk Chian Enterpri Dbk Chian Enterp 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $408.20
1910 02/09/2021 IT Services & Wabsite Update Dbk Chian Enterprl Dok Chian Enterp 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $1,480.00
1911 02/09/2021  General Counsel for Jan 2021 DECOTIIS DECOTIIS 4130 - LEGAL $4,000.00
1912 02/09/2021  Plumbing Supplies EMW. Berger & Bro E.W. Berger & Br 4420 - MATERIALS $112.20
1913 02/08/2021  Newspaper ad various Professional Servi ElEgpecialto  El Especialito 4180 - SUNDRY $300.00
1914 02/08/2021  Mall Box Locks and Master Key Elite Lock Service  Elite Lock Service 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $133.00
1915 02/09/2021 Phone Reimbursement Fundora Monica  Fundora Monica 4180 - SUNDRY $100.00
1918 02/09/2021  Plumbing Materials Grainger Grainger o 4420 - MATERIALS ) $1,123.40
1917 02/08/2021  Kitchen Cabinets Project HD Supply Facilitie HD Supply Facititt 1400.501.1170 - CAPITALFU $2,439.67
1818 02/09/2021  Kitchen Cablinets Project Israel Paint & Hard |srael Paint & Har 1400.501.1170 - CAPITAL FU $621.35
1818  02/09/2021  Paint Materials Israel Paint & Hard |srasl Paint & Har 4420 - MATERIALS $278.95
1819 02/09/2021  Misc. Maintenance Matarials Lowes, Account B Lowes, Account R 4420 - MATERIALS $2,080.84
1820 02/09/2021  Medicare Part B Premium Martinez Velez, Di  Martinez Velez, Di 4540 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  $1,735.00
1821 02/09/2021  Madicars Part B Premiums Maryann Morro Maryann Morro 4540 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  $1,735.20
1922  02/09/2021  Menthly Central Station Service Meuo Fire & Safst  Metro Fire & Safet 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $200.00
1923 02/09/2021  Office Alarm System MONITRONICE  MONITRONICS 4120 - SUNDRY $47.83
1924 02/09/2021  Annual Membership Dues NJAHRA NJAHRA 4190 - SUNDRY $175.00
1925 02/09/2021 Newspaper ad varicus Professional Sarvi North Jersey Medi  North Jersay Medi 4190 - SUNDRY $69.10
1926 02/09/2021 Financial Advisory Services {RAD} NW Financial Grou NW Financial Gro  1400.501.1200 - CAPITAL FU $960.00
1927  02/09/2021 Gas & Electric charges at 400 PSE&G (For Bull PSE&G (Fer Buil 4320- ELECTRICITY $2,8656.10
1027 02/09/2021 Gas & Electric charges at 400 PSE&G (For Bull PSE&G (For Buil 4330- GAS $5,432.20
1928  02/09/2021  Birthday cards for Residents Royal Printing Serv Royal Printing Ser 4190 - SUNDRY $925.00
1929 02/08/2021  Phone Reimbursement Ruddys Andrade  Ruddys Andrade 4190 - SUNDRY $125.00
1930 02/08/2021  Office Supplies Staples Buginess  Staples Business 4190 - SUNDRY $53.81
1931 02/08/2021  Elsvator Safety Registration# 0903-0010 STATE OF NEW J STATE OF NEW 4190 - SUNDRY $535.00
1931 02/09/2021 Elevator Safety Registration# 0903-0010 STATE OF NEW J STATE OF NEW 4190 - SUNDRY $830.00
1931 02/00/2021 Elevator Safety Registration# 0903-0010 STATE OF NEW J STATE OF NEW 4100 - SUNDRY $459.00
1831 02/09/2021 Elevator Safety Registration# 0803-0010 STATE OF NEW J STATE OF NEW 4190 - SUNDRY $870.00
1932 02/08/2021  Security System at 7005 Supreme Securfty  Supreme Security 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $442.00
1933 02/09/2021 Hot Water Heat System Treatment at 70 The Mstro Group, | The Metro Group, 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $53.75
1933 02/09/2021  Hot Water Heat System Treatment at 68 The Metro Group, | The Metro Group, 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $102.99
1933  02/09/2021  Hot Water Heat System Treatment at 136 The Metro Group, | The Metro Group, 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $56.00
1933 02/09/2021 Hot Water Heat System Treatment at 400 The Metro Group, | The Metro Group, 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $80.75
1934  02/09/2021  QPA Seivices Feb 2021 Town Of Guttenber Town Of Guitenbe 41856.3 - QPA SERVICES $3,750.00
1935 02/09/2021  MNaw DSL at 400 Verizon Verizon - PO BOX 4180 - SUNDRY $89.99
1935 02/09/2021 DSLat 138 Verizon Verizon - PO BOX 4180 - SUNDRY $187.03
www,pha-wab.com Page 1of 3 3H/2021 2:40:05 PM
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Guttenberg Housing Authority

Pald Transactions Report
Filter Criteria Includes: 1) Program: Public Housing, 2) Pariod To: 2/1/2021, 3) Period From: 2/1/2021, 4) Account{s): All, 5) Compenent: Yendor Accounting

Check Num. Check Date Description Check Name Charge Name GL Account Amount
1935 02/09/2021 Service at 400 Verizon Varizon - PO BOX 4190 - SUNDRY $40.44
1835 02/08/2021 Elevator at 6900 Verizon Varizon - PO BOX 4190 - SUNDRY $112.72
1935 02/09/2021 DSl at 7005 Verizon Verizon- PO BOX 4190 - SUNDRY $111.80
1936 02/09/2021 FICS TV at 8200 Varizon Verlzon - Albany - 4180 - SUNDRY $165.59
1936 02/09/2021 FICS TV Verlzon Verizon - Albany 4190 - SUNDRY $34.94
1937 02/09/2021  Annual Maintance Packetalk Llc Packetalk Llc 1400.601.1170 - CAPITAL FU  $14,000.00
1938 02/11/2021  Snow Removal 4 CLEAN UP INC, 4 CLEAN UP INC, 1400.501,1170 - CARITAL FU $4,950.00
1938 02/18/202%  Belt for bokcat Arias, Fellx Arias, Felix 4420 « MATERIALS $11.35
1940 02/18/2021  ADA Compliance Guide - 1 Year renawal Blr -Thompsoen Pu - Blr -Thompscn Pu 4180 - SUNDRY $536.99
1941 02/18/2021 Rent at 400 CSC Service Work CSC Service Wor 41810 - BUSINESS ACTIVITY $487 .49
1941 02/18/2021 Service Contract at 69500 CSC Service Work CSC Service Wor 41910 - BUSINESS ACTIVITY $420.00
1942 02/18/2021 Newspaper Ad El Especialitc El Especiallic 4180 - SUNDRY $300.00
1943 02/18/2021 Storage for March File Bank File Bank 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $136.84
1844  02/18/2021  Ssrvice at 400 Metro Fire & Safet  Metro Fire & Safet 4430 - CCNTRACT COSTS $825.00
1944 02/18/2021  Monthly Maintenance Metro Fire & Safet Maetro Fire & Safet 4430 - CONTRACT CQOSTS $200.00
1844 02/18/2021 Service at 7005 Metro Fire & Safel  Metro Fire & Safel 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $540.00
1945 02/18/2021  Refrigerators and TV P.C. RICHARD & P.C.RICHARD & 1400.801.1170 - CAPITAL FU $2,213.88
1945 02/18/2021 Refrigerator P.C.RICHARD & P.C.RICHARD & 1400.501.1170 - CAPITAL FU $1,079.95
1946 02/18/2021  Meter Refill Ritney Bowes Purc Pitney Bowss Pur 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $1,214.37
1047 02/18/2021 Gas charges at 500 and 136 PSE&G (ForBull PSE&G {For Bull 4320- ELECTRICITY $162.82
1947 02/18/2021 Gas charges at 8500 and 136 PSE&G (For Buil PSE&G {For Bull 4330- GAS $10,418.80
1947 02/18/2021 Electric Charges at 6300 & 136 PSE&G (ForBuil PSE&G ({For Buil 4320 - ELECTRICITY - $7,002.01
1947 02/18/2021 Gas and Electric at 7005 PSE&G (For Buil PSE&G ({For Buil 4320 - ELECTRICITY $3,523.08
1947 02/18/2021 Gas and Electric at 7005 PSE&G (ForBuil PSE&G (For Buil 4330- GAS $5,626.88
1948 02/18/2021  Monthly Maintenance at 6900 Slade Industries, In Slade Industries, | 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $516.66
1948 02/18/2021  Monthly Elevator Maintenance at 7005 fo  Slade Industries, in Slade Industries, | 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $516.66
1948 02/18/2021 Elevator Service at 7005 Slads Industries, in Slade Industries, | 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $672.00
1949 02/18/2021 Water Charges at 8900 & 136 Suez-United Water Suez-Unlted Wate 4310 - WATER $3.407.44
1949 02A18/2021  Water Charges at 400 Susz-United Water Suez-United Wate 4310 - WATER $1,637.46
1948 02/18/2021 Water Chargas at 7005 Suez-Unlted Water Suez-United Wate 4310 - WATER $2,122.35
1950 02/18/2021 Materlals for Kitchen Cabinets and Mise.  The Home Depot P The Home Depol 4420 - MATERIALS $2,380.58
1960 02/18/2021  Materials for kitchen Cabinets The Home Depot P The Home Depot 1400.501.1170 - CARITAL FU $2,375.37
1850 03/01/2021 Materials for Kitchen Cabinets and Misc.  The Home Depot P The Home Depot 4420 - MATERIALS {$2,389.58)
1850 03/01/2021  Materials for kitchen Cabinetis The Home Depot P The Home Depot  1400.501.1170 - CARITAL FU  ($2,375.37)
1951 02/18/2021  Internet Sarvice at 7005 Time Warner Cabl  Spectrum - Busin - 4190 - SUNDRY $379.93
1852 02/18/2021  Cell phone charges for Maintenance and  Verizon Varizon - Newark 4190 - SUNDRY $895.74
1853  02/23/2021  Office Security System Northeast Security Northeast Securit 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $2,892.50
1954 02/23/2021  HVAC Rooftop Replacement - Final Pay  Binsky Binsky 1400.501.1170 - CAPITAL FU  $32,972.06
1954 02/23/2021 HVAQC Rooftop Replacement - Final Pay  Binsky Binsky 1400.501.1120 - CAPITAL FU $4,182.84
1854 02/23/2021  HVAC Reoftop Replacement - Final Pay  Binsky Binsky 1400.501.1200 - CAPITALFU  $14,345.00
1966 02/23/2021 20 Thermostatic HD Supply Faciliie HD Supply Faciliti 4420 - MATERIALS $795.80
1956 02/23/2021  Dental Plan tHorizon Blue Cros  Horizon Blug Cros 4540 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $500.28
1957 02/23/2021  Copler System Leaf Leaf 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $310.00
1958 02/23/2021 Special Legal Service (RAD) McManimon, Scetl  McManimon, Scot 1400.501.1200 - CAPITAL FU $185.00
1959 02/23/2021  Annual Sprinkler System Inspection Metro Fire & Safet  Matro Fire & Safet 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $220.00
1960 02/23/2021 HVAC Replacement - Final Payment (Bal Ngtta Architects Metta Architects  1400.601.1170 - CAPITAL FU $423.45
1961 02/23/2021 MNewspaper ad North Jersey Medi  North Jdersey Medi 4180 - SUNDRY $31.75
1962 02/23/2021 Leasing Charges Pitney Bowes Pitney Bowss 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $514.26
1963 02/23/2021  Electricity &t Felix Unit PSE&G (For Buil PSE&G (For Buill 4320 -ELECTRICITY $15.81
1963  02/23/2021  Eleciricity at Felix Unit PSE&G (For Bull PSE&G (For Buil 4320 - ELECTRICITY $6.85
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Guttenberg Housing Authority
Paid Transactions Report

Filter Criteria Includas: 1) Program: Public Housing, 2) Parod Te: 2/1/2021, 3) Perlod From: 2/1/2021, 4} Account{s): All, 5) Component: Vendor Accounting

Check Num. Check Date Desecription Check Name Charge Neme GL Account Amount
1964 02/23/2021  Architectural and Engineering Services { Rém\'ngtnm & Vemni Remington & Ver 1400,501,1200 - CAPITAL FU  $15,177.60
1965 02/23/2021  Inspector Town Of Guttenber Town Of Guttenbe 4180 - SUNDRY $6,500.00
1966 02/23/2021  Boiler rocm at 138 Verizon Verizon - PO BCX 4180 - SUNDRY $39.17
1966 02/23/2021 Elevator at 400 Varizon Verizon - PO BOX 4190 - SUNDRY $40.44
1966 02/23/2021 Elevator at 136 Yerizon Verizon - PC BOX 4190 - SUNCRY $40.44
1966 02/23/2021  Flre Alarm at 7005 Verizon Verizon - PO BOX 4190 - SUNDRY $128.32
1966 02/23/2021  Fire Alarm at 136 Verizon Verizon - PO BOX 4190 - SUNDRY $128.32
1967  02/23/2021  Vision Plan Vision Servics Pla  Vision Service Pla 45640 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3513926
1968 02/23/2021  Pest Elimination Service Walsh Past Elimin - Walsh Pest Elimin 4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $984.00

Summary by Account
General Ledger Account Amount

Component: Vendor

4420 - MATERIALS $4,412.64
1400.501.1170 - CAPITAL FUND PROGRAM 2017 $58,700,36
4170 - ACCOUNTING $4,025.00
2137 - PI.OT PAYABLE $90,019.00
4430 - CONTRACT COSTS $12,593.24
1129 - A/R OTHER-Voucher Progm $1,288.95
4540 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $8,054.84
41910 - BUSINESS ACTIVITY EXPENSES $1,371.17
4130 - LEGAL $4,000.00
4180 - SUNDRY $14,168.58
1400,601.1200 - CARPITAL FUND PROGRAM 2020 $30,637.50
4320 - ELECTRICITY $13/7667
4330 - GAS $21,477.88
4195.3 - QPA SERVICES $3,750.00
4310 - WATER $7167.25
1400,501,1190 - CAPITAL FUND PROGRAM 2018 $4,182,04

Total: $278,412.09
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HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF GUTTENBERG

MEETING MINUTES

This regular mesting of the Board of Commissioners was held on February 1, 2021 as a virtual meeting as a result